

No. 23-1122

In the Supreme Court of the United
States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
TEXAS, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LOUISIANA
STATE REPRESENTATIVE, THE
HONORABLE LAURIE SCHLEGEL,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SCOTT L. STERNBERG

Counsel of Record

STERNBERG NACCARI & WHITE, LLC

935 Gravier St., Ste. 1800

New Orleans, La., 70112

504-324-2141

scott@snw.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,

Representative Laurie Schlegel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Table of Contents</u>	<u>i</u>
<u>Table of Authorities</u>	<u>ii</u>
<u>Interest of Amicus Curiae.....</u>	<u>1</u>
<u>Summary of Argument</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>Argument.....</u>	<u>5</u>
I. Louisiana passed HB 142 because, in the decades since <i>Ashcroft</i> , modern technology has provided a quick and easy way to verify age.....	5
II. Keeping children from accessing droves of hard-core pornography available on the Internet is not only a rational basis for the legislation, but constitutes a compelling government interest, and that the regulation achieves that interest.	10
III.The outdated filtering mechanism discussed in <i>Ashcroft</i> has been supplanted by reliable, anonymous age verification, an even more narrowly tailored and less invasive method than the filters in <i>Ashcroft</i>	14
IV.Because current age verification techniques do not require users to identify themselves, as <i>Ashcroft</i> feared, adults are unburdened.	18
<u>Conclusion</u>	<u>20</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004) 4

Butler v. Michigan, 352 U.S. 380 (1957) 13, 15

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310, 440
(2010)..... 13

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S.
205 (1975)..... 18

Ginsberg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629, 641
(1968)..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul
Home v. Pennsylvania*, 591 U.S. 657 (2022)
..... 13

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747, 756-757
(1982)..... 13

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844, 891, 117 S. Ct.
2329, 2354 (1997)..... 11

Sable Communications of Cal. v. FCC, 492
U.S. 115, 126 (1989) 13, 14

United States v. Am. Library Ass'n, 539 U.S.
194, 203 (2003)..... 12

Statutes

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.29 (Supp. 2024) 2

Other Authorities

April 18, 2022 Testimony before Louisiana
House Civil Law & Procedure Committee,

<i>available at,</i> https://house.louisiana.gov/H_Video/VideoArchivePlayer?v=house/2022/apr/0418_22_CL	6, 9
Gail Hornor, <i>Child and Adolescent Pornography Exposure</i> , 34 JOURNAL OF PEDIATRIC HEALTH CARE, (2020)	7
Kohut T, Štulhofer, <i>Is pornography use a risk for adolescent well-being? An examination of temporal relationships in two independent panel samples</i> , PLOS ONE, https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0202048	7
Louisiana House Civil Law & Procedure Committee, <i>available at,</i> https://house.louisiana.gov/H_Video/VideoArchivePlayer?v=house/2022/apr/0418_22_CL	19
<i>Parental Controls Do Not Stop Teens from Seeing Pornography</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.ox.ac.uk/news/2018-07-12-parental-controls-do-not-stop-teens-seeing-pornography	6
The Council For Recovery, <i>How Pornography Affects the Teenage Brain</i> , https://www.councilonrecovery.org/how-pornography-affects-the-teenage-brain-an-infographic/ (Feb. 2019).	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend..... 17, 20
